Form PTO-1594



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

|--|--|

(Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Superior Air Parts, Inc. Name: PNC Bank, National Association ☐ Individual(s) Internal Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State of Texas Street Address: 2121 San Jacinto, Suite 1850 Other City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75201 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Association General Partnership ☐ Assignment Merger Limited Partnership ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Corporation-State Other Revolving Credit and Security Agreement Other Execution Date: May 31, 2002 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States. a domestic representative designation is attached: \( \subseteq \) Yes \( \subseteq \) No. (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,509,031 2,509,391 2,028,983 2,467,822 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,424,729 1,712,564 1,844,117 1,844,116 2,059,326 2,557,879 Additional number(s) attached ☐ Yes ⊠ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed. registrations involved:.....10 Name: George D. Dickos, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 265.00 Internal Address: Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP Henry W. Oliver Building 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 535 Smithfield Street 11-1110 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account Zip: 15222 City: Pittsburgh State: PA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. George D. Dickos

Name of Person Signing 00000161 2509031 07/26/8**0**02 DBYRNE

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 78

40.00 OP Mai 225.00 OP

documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PI-872702 v1 1200275-0001

## REVOLVING CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2002 among SUPERIOR AIR PARTS, INC., a Texas corporation ("Borrower"), PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("PNC") and other financial institutions which hereafter become lenders (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually a "Lender"), and PNC as agent for the lenders (PNC, in such capacity, the "Agent").

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and undertakings herein contained, Borrower, Lenders and Agent hereby agree as follows:		
1. I	DEFINITIONS.	
	REDACTED	
	.2 <u>General Terms</u> . For purposes of this Agreement the following terms shall have wing meanings:	

REDACTED

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

"Collateral" shall mean and include:

REDACTED

(c) all General Intangibles;

REDACTED

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

"General Intangibles" shall mean and include all of Borrower's general intangibles, whether now owned or hereafter acquired including, without limitation, all payment

intangibles, all choses in action, causes of action, corporate or other business records, inventions, designs, patents, patent applications, equipment formulations, manufacturing procedures, quality control procedures, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade secrets, goodwill, copyrights, design rights, software, computer information, source codes, codes, records and dates, registrations, licenses, franchises, customer lists, tax refunds, tax refund claims, computer programs, all claims under guaranties, security interests or other security held by or granted to Borrower to secure payment of any of the Receivables by a Customer (other than to the extent covered by Receivables), all rights of indemnification and all other intangible property of every kind and nature (other than Receivables).

REDACTED

12

"Lender" and "Lenders" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the preamble to this Agreement and shall include each Person which becomes a transferee, successor or assign of any Lender.

REDACTED

1 0.01

REDACTED

21

: I. III

REDACTED

24

11: 11:

REDACTED

26

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

REDACTED

11.11

## 4. COLLATERAL: GENERAL TERMS.

- 4.1 Security Interest in the Collateral. To secure the prompt payment and performance to Agent and each Lender of the Obligations, Borrower hereby assigns, pledges and grants to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of each Lender a continuing security interest in and to all of its Collateral, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wheresoever located. Borrower shall mark its books and records as may be necessary or appropriate to evidence, protect and perfect Agent's security interest and shall cause its financial statements to reflect such security interest. Borrower shall promptly provide Agent with written notice of all commercial tort claims, such notice to contain the case title together with the applicable court and a brief description of the claim(s). Upon delivery of each such notice, Borrower shall be deemed to hereby grant to Agent a security interest and lien in and to such commercial tort claims and all proceeds thereof.
- Perfection of Security Interest. Borrower shall take all action that may be 4.2 necessary or desirable, or that Agent may request, so as at all times to maintain the validity, perfection, enforceability and priority of Agent's security interest in the Collateral or to enable Agent to protect, exercise or enforce its rights hereunder and in the Collateral, including, but not limited to. (i) immediately discharging all Liens other than Permitted Encumbrances, (ii) obtaining landlords' or waivers, (iii) delivering to Agent, endorsed or accompanied by such instruments of assignment as Agent may specify, and stamping or marking, in such manner as Agent may specify, any and all chattel paper, instruments, letters of credits and advices thereof and documents evidencing or forming a part of the Collateral, (iv) entering into warehousing, lockbox and other custodial arrangements satisfactory to Agent, and (v) executing and delivering financing statements, control agreements, instruments of pledge, mortgages, notices and assignments, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to Agent, relating to the creation, validity, perfection, maintenance or continuation of Agent's security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law. By its signature hereto, Borrower hereby authorizes Agent to file against Borrower, one or more financing continuation or amendment statements pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code in form and substance satisfactory to Agent (which statements may have a description of collateral which is broader than that set forth herein). All charges, expenses and fees Agent may incur in doing any of the foregoing, and any local taxes relating thereto, shall be charged to Borrower's Account as a Revolving Credit Advance of a Domestic Rate Loan and added to the Obligations, or, at Agent's option, shall be paid to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders immediately upon demand.

- 4.3 <u>Disposition of Collateral</u>. Borrower will safeguard and protect all Collateral for Agent's general account and make no disposition thereof whether by sale, lease or otherwise except (a) the sale of Inventory in the ordinary course of business and (b) the disposition or transfer of obsolete and worn-out Equipment in the ordinary course of business during any fiscal year having an aggregate fair market value of not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) and only to the extent that (i) the proceeds of any such disposition are used to acquire replacement Equipment which is subject to Agent's first priority security interest or (ii) the proceeds of which are remitted to Agent to be applied to payment of the outstanding balance of Revolving Credit Advances.
- Preservation of Collateral. Following the occurrence of a Default or Event of 4.4 Default in addition to the rights and remedies set forth in Section 11.1 hereof, Agent: (a) may at any time take such steps as Agent deems necessary to protect Agent's interest in and to preserve the Collateral, including the hiring of such security guards or the placing of other security protection measures as Agent may deem appropriate; (b) may employ and maintain at any of Borrower's premises a custodian who shall have full authority to do all acts necessary to protect Agent's interests in the Collateral; (c) may lease warehouse facilities to which Agent may move all or part of the Collateral; (d) may use Borrower's owned or leased lifts, hoists, trucks and other facilities or equipment for handling or removing the Collateral; and (e) shall have, and is hereby granted, a right of ingress and egress to the places where the Collateral is located, and may proceed over and through any of Borrower's owned or leased property. Borrower shall cooperate fully with all of Agent's efforts to preserve the Collateral and will take such actions to preserve the Collateral as Agent may direct. All of Agent's expenses of preserving the Collateral, including any expenses relating to the bonding of a custodian, shall be charged to Borrower's Account as a Revolving Credit Advance and added to the Obligations.
- 4.5 Ownership of Collateral. With respect to the Collateral, at the time the Collateral becomes subject to Agent's security interest: (a) Borrower shall be the sole owner of and fully authorized and able to sell, transfer, pledge and/or grant a first priority security interest in each and every item of the Collateral to Agent; and, except for Permitted Encumbrances, the Collateral shall be free and clear of all Liens and encumbrances whatsoever; (b) each document and agreement executed by Borrower or delivered to Agent or any Lender in connection with this Agreement shall be true and correct in all respects; (c) all signatures and endorsements of Borrower that appear on such documents and agreements shall be genuine and Borrower shall have full capacity to execute same; and (d) Borrower's Equipment and Inventory shall be located as set forth on Schedule 4.5 and shall not be removed from such location(s) without the prior written consent of Agent except with respect to the sale of Inventory in the ordinary course of business and Equipment to the extent permitted in Section 4.3 hereof.
- 4.6 <u>Defense of Agent's and Lenders' Interests</u>. Until (a) payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations and (b) termination of this Agreement, Agent's interests in the Collateral shall continue in full force and effect. During such period Borrower shall not, without Agent's prior written consent, pledge, sell (except Inventory in the ordinary course of business), assign, transfer, create or suffer to exist a Lien upon or encumber or allow or suffer to be encumbered in any way, except for Permitted Encumbrances, any part of the Collateral. Borrower shall defend Agent's interests in the Collateral against any and all Persons whatsoever. At any time following demand by Agent for payment of all Obligations, Agent shall have the

right to take possession of the indicia of the Collateral and the Collateral in whatever physical form contained, including without limitation: labels, stationery, documents, instruments and advertising materials. If Agent exercises this right to take possession of the Collateral, Borrower shall, upon demand, assemble it in the best manner possible and make it available to Agent at a place reasonably convenient to Agent. In addition, with respect to all Collateral, Agent and Lenders shall be entitled to all of the rights and remedies set forth herein and further provided by the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law. Borrower shall, and Agent may, at its option, instruct all suppliers, carriers, forwarders, warehousers or others receiving or holding cash, checks, Inventory, documents or instruments in which Agent holds a security interest to deliver same to Agent and/or subject to Agent's order and if they shall come into Borrower's possession, they, and each of them, shall be held by Borrower in trust as Agent's trustee, and Borrower will immediately deliver them to Agent in their original form together with any necessary endorsement.

- 4.7 <u>Books and Records.</u> Borrower shall (a) keep proper books of record and account in which full, true and correct entries will be made of all dealings or transactions of or in relation to its business and affairs; (b) set up on its books accruals with respect to all taxes, assessments, charges, levies and claims; and (c) on a reasonably current basis set up on its books, from its earnings, allowances against doubtful Receivables, advances and investments and all other proper accruals (including without limitation by reason of enumeration, accruals for premiums, if any, due on required payments and accruals for depreciation, obsolescence, or amortization of properties), which should be set aside from such earnings in connection with its business. All determinations pursuant to this subsection shall be made in accordance with, or as required by, GAAP consistently applied in the opinion of such independent public accountant as shall then be regularly engaged by Borrower.
- 4.8 <u>Financial Disclosure</u>. Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes and directs all accountants and auditors employed by Borrower at any time during the Term to exhibit and deliver to Agent and each Lender copies of any of Borrower's financial statements, trial balances or other accounting records of any sort in the accountant's or auditor's possession, and to disclose to Agent and each Lender any information such accountants may have concerning Borrower's financial status and business operations. Borrower hereby authorizes all federal, state and municipal authorities to furnish to Agent and each Lender copies of reports or examinations relating to Borrower, whether made by Borrower or otherwise; however, Agent and each Lender will attempt to obtain such information or materials directly from Borrower prior to obtaining such information or materials from such accountants or such authorities.
- 4.9 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Borrower shall comply in all material respects with all acts, rules, regulations and orders of any legislative, administrative or judicial body or official applicable to the Collateral or any part thereof or to the operation of Borrower's business the non-compliance with which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. The Collateral at all times shall be maintained in accordance with the requirements of all insurance carriers which provide insurance with respect to the Collateral so that such insurance shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4.10 <u>Inspection of Premises</u>. Unless a Default or an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, once each calendar quarter, and, at any time, if a Default or an Event of Default

occurred and is continuing, Agent and each Lender shall have full access to and the right to audit, check, inspect and make abstracts and copies from Borrower's books, records, audits, correspondence and all other papers relating to the Collateral and the operation of Borrower's business. Agent, any Lender and their agents may enter upon any of Borrower's premises at any time during business hours and at any other reasonable time, and from time to time, for the purpose of inspecting the Collateral and any and all records pertaining thereto and the operation of Borrower's business.

- Insurance. Borrower shall bear the full risk of any loss of any nature whatsoever with respect to the Collateral. At Borrower's own cost and expense in amounts acceptable to Agent, Borrower shall (a) keep all its insurable properties and properties in which Borrower has an interest insured against the hazards of fire, flood, sprinkler leakage, those hazards covered by extended coverage insurance and such other hazards, in each case, and for such amounts, as is customary in the case of companies engaged in businesses similar to Borrower's including. without limitation, business interruption insurance; (b) maintain public and product liability insurance against claims for personal injury, death or property damage suffered by others as is customary in the case of companies engaged in businesses similar to Borrower's; (c) maintain all such worker's compensation or similar insurance as may be required under the laws of any state or jurisdiction in which Borrower is engaged in business; and (d) furnish Agent with (i) copies of all policies and evidence of the maintenance of such policies by the renewal thereof at least thirty (30) days before any expiration date, and (ii) appropriate loss payable endorsements in form and substance satisfactory to Agent, naming Agent as a co-insured and loss payee as its interests may appear with respect to all insurance coverage referred to in clauses (a), and (c) above, and providing that such policy and loss payable clauses may not be cancelled, amended or terminated unless at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice is given to Agent. In the event of any loss thereunder, the carriers named therein hereby are directed by Agent and Borrower to make payment for such loss to Agent and not to Borrower and Agent jointly. If any insurance losses are paid by check, draft or other instrument payable to Borrower and Agent jointly, Agent may endorse Borrower's name thereon and do such other things as Agent may deem advisable to reduce the same to cash. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Agent is hereby authorized to adjust and compromise claims under insurance coverage referred to in clauses (a), and (b) and (c) above. All loss recoveries received by Agent upon any such insurance may be applied to the Obligations, in such order as Agent in its sole discretion shall determine. Any surplus shall be paid by Agent to Borrower or applied as may be otherwise required by law. Any deficiency thereon shall be paid by Borrower to Agent, on demand.
- 4.12 <u>Failure to Pay Insurance</u>. If Borrower fails to obtain insurance as hereinabove provided, or to keep the same in force, Agent, if Agent so elects, may obtain such insurance and pay the premium therefor on behalf of Borrower, and charge Borrower's Account therefor as a Revolving Credit Advance of a Domestic Rate Loan and such expenses so paid shall be part of the Obligations.
- 4.13 Payment of Taxes. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 4.13, Borrower will pay, when due, all taxes, assessments and other Charges lawfully levied or assessed upon Borrower or any of the Collateral including, without limitation, real and personal property taxes, assessments and charges and all franchise, income, employment, social security benefits, withholding, and sales taxes. If any tax by any governmental authority is or may be imposed on

or as a result of any transaction between Borrower and Agent or any Lender which Agent or any Lender may be required to withhold or pay or if any taxes, assessments, or other Charges remain unpaid after the date fixed for their payment, or if any claim shall be made which, in Agent's or any Lender's opinion, may possibly create a valid Lien on the Collateral, Agent may, after providing reasonable notice to Borrower, pay the taxes, assessments or other Charges and Borrower hereby indemnifies and holds Agent and each Lender harmless in respect thereof. Agent will not pay any taxes, assessments or Charges to the extent that Borrower has contested or disputed those taxes, assessments or Charges in good faith, by expeditious protest, administrative or judicial appeal or similar proceeding provided that any related tax lien is stayed and sufficient reserves are established to the reasonable satisfaction of Agent to protect Agent's security interest in or Lien on the Collateral. The amount of any payment by Agent under this Section 4.13 shall be charged to Borrower's Account as a Revolving Credit Advance and added to the Obligations and, until Borrower shall furnish Agent with an indemnity therefor (or supply Agent with evidence satisfactory to Agent that due provision for the payment thereof has been made), Agent may hold without interest any balance standing to Borrower's credit and Agent shall retain its security interest in any and all Collateral held by Agent.

REDACTED

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Borrower represents and warrants as follows:

REDACTED

5.9 Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses. All patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, service mark applications, copyrights, copyright applications, design rights, tradenames, assumed names, trade secrets and licenses owned or utilized by Borrower are set forth on Schedule 5.9, are valid and have been duly registered or filed with all appropriate governmental authorities and constitute all of the intellectual property rights which are necessary for the operation of its business; there is no objection to or pending challenge to the validity of any such patent, trademark, copyright, design right, tradename, trade secret or license and Borrower is not aware of any grounds for any challenge, except as set forth in Schedule 5.9 hereto. Each patent, patent application, patent license, trademark, trademark application, trademark license, service mark, service mark application, service mark license, design right, copyright application and copyright license owned or held by Borrower and all trade secrets used by Borrower consist of original

material or property developed by Borrower or was lawfully acquired by Borrower from the proper and lawful owner thereof. Each of such items has been maintained so as to preserve the value thereof from the date of creation or acquisition thereof. With respect to all software used by Borrower, Borrower is in possession of all source and object codes related to each piece of software or is the beneficiary of a source code escrow agreement, each such source code escrow agreement being listed on Schedule 5.9 hereto.

REDACTED

10.10

•

REDACTED

50

## 10. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default":

- 10.1 failure by Borrower to pay any principal or interest on the Obligations when due, whether at maturity or by reason of acceleration pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or by notice of intention to prepay, or by required prepayment or failure to pay any other liabilities or make any other payment, fee or charge provided for herein when due or in any Other Document;
- 10.2 any representation or warranty made or deemed made by Borrower in this Agreement or any related agreement or in any certificate, document or financial or other statement furnished at any time in connection herewith or therewith shall prove to have been misleading in any material respect on the date when made or deemed to have been made;

- 10.3 failure by Borrower to (i) furnish financial information when due or when requested and such failure is unremedied for a period of fifteen (15) days, or (ii) permit the inspection of its books or records;
- 10.4 issuance of a notice of Lien, levy, assessment, injunction or attachment against a material portion of Borrower's property which is not stayed or lifted within thirty (30) days;
- Borrower to perform, keep or observe any term, provision, condition, covenant herein contained, or contained in any other agreement or arrangement, now or hereafter entered into between Borrower and Agent and/or any Lender (except for a failure or neglect of Borrower to perform, keep or observe any term, provision, condition or covenant, contained in Sections 4.6, 4.7, 4.9, 6.1, 6.3, 6.4, 9.4 or 9.6 hereof) which is not cured within fifteen (15) days from the occurrence of such failure or neglect;
- aggregate amount in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) which within sixty (60) days of such rendering or filing is not either covered by Borrower's product liability insurance, satisfied, stayed or discharged of record or contested in good faith and the Borrower establishes reserves satisfactory to the Agent;
- 10.7 Borrower shall (i) apply for, consent to or suffer the appointment of, or the taking of possession by, a receiver, custodian, trustee, liquidator or similar fiduciary of itself or of all or a substantial part of its property, (ii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iii) commence a voluntary case under any state or federal bankruptcy laws (as now or hereafter in effect), (iv) be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, (v) file a petition seeking to take advantage of any other law providing for the relief of debtors, (vi) acquiesce to, or fail to have dismissed, within sixty (60) days, any petition filed against it in any involuntary case under such bankruptcy laws, or (vii) take any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing;
- 10.8 Borrower shall admit in writing its inability, or be generally unable, to pay its debts as they become due or cease operations of its present business;
- any entity that is also an affiliate or any Subsidiary of Borrower shall (i) apply for, consent to or suffer the appointment of, or the taking of possession by, a receiver, custodian, trustee, liquidator or similar fiduciary of itself or of all or a substantial part of its property, (ii) admit in writing its inability, or be generally unable, to pay its debts as they become due or cease operations of its present business, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) commence a voluntary case under any state or federal bankruptcy laws (as now or hereafter in effect), (v) be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, (vi) file a petition seeking to take advantage of any other law providing for the relief of debtors, (vii) acquiesce to, or fail to have dismissed, within thirty (30) days, any petition filed against it in any involuntary case under such bankruptcy laws, or (viii) take any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing;
- 10.10 any change in Borrower's condition or affairs (financial or otherwise) which in Agent's good faith opinion has a Material Adverse Effect;

- 10.11 any Lien created hereunder or provided for hereby or under any related agreement for any reason (other than as a result of Agent or any Lenders' own action or omission) ceases to be or is not a valid and perfected Lien having a first priority interest;
- 10.12 an event of default has occurred and been declared under the Mezzanine Documentation which default shall not have been cured or waived within any applicable grace period and for which Mezzanine Lender is permitted to take action pursuant to the terms of the Subordinated Note as in effect on the Closing Date;
- 10.13 a default of the obligations of Borrower under any other agreement to which it is a party shall occur which causes a Material Adverse Effect and is not cured within any applicable grace period;
  - 10.14 any Change of Ownership or Change of Control shall occur;
- 10.15 any material provision of this Agreement shall, for any reason, cease to be valid and binding on Borrower, or Borrower shall so claim in writing to Agent;
- 10.16 (i) any Governmental Body shall (A) revoke, terminate, suspend or adversely modify any license, permit, patent trademark or tradename of Borrower, the continuation of which is material to the continuation of Borrower's business, or (B) commence proceedings to suspend, revoke, terminate or adversely modify any such license, permit, trademark, tradename or patent and such proceedings shall not be dismissed or discharged within sixty (60) days, or (c) schedule or conduct a hearing on the renewal of any license, permit, trademark, tradename or patent necessary for the continuation of Borrower's business and the staff of such Governmental Body issues a report recommending the termination, revocation, suspension or material, adverse modification of such license, permit, trademark, tradename or patent; or (ii) any agreement which is necessary or material to the operation of Borrower's business shall be revoked or terminated and not replaced by a substitute acceptable to Agent within thirty (30) days after the date of such revocation or termination, and such revocation or termination and non-replacement would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect;
- 10.17 any material portion of the Collateral shall be seized or taken by a Governmental Body, or Borrower or the title and rights of Borrower or any Original Owner which is the owner of any material portion of the Collateral shall have become the subject matter of litigation which might, in the opinion of Agent, upon final determination, result in impairment or loss of the security provided by this Agreement or the Other Documents;
- 10.18 the Business is interrupted at any time for more than 16 hours during any period of 14 consecutive days, unless Borrower shall (i) be entitled to receive for such period of interruption, proceeds of business interruption insurance sufficient to assure that its per diem cash needs during such period is at least equal to its average per diem cash needs for the consecutive three month period immediately preceding the initial date of interruption and (ii) receive such proceeds in the amount described in clause (i) preceding not later than sixty (60) days following the initial date of any such interruption; provided, however, that notwithstanding the provisions of clauses (i) and (ii) of this section, an Event of Default shall be deemed to have

occurred if Borrower shall be receiving the proceeds of business interruption insurance for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days;

- 10.19 an event or condition specified in Sections 7.14 or 9.15 hereof shall occur or exist with respect to any Plan and, as a result of such event or condition, together with all other such events or conditions, Borrower or any member of the Controlled Group shall incur, or in the opinion of Agent be reasonably likely to incur, a liability to a Plan or the PBGC (or both) which, in the reasonable judgment of Agent, would have a Material Adverse Effect; or
- 10.20 the occurrence of a default by the Borrower under the Ex-Im Borrower Agreement or any other Ex-Im Document.

#### 11. LENDERS' RIGHTS AND REMEDIES AFTER DEFAULT.

Rights and Remedies. Upon the occurrence of (i) an Event of Default pursuant to 11.1 Section 10.7 all Obligations shall be immediately due and payable and this Agreement and the obligation of Lenders to make Advances shall be deemed terminated; (ii) any of the other Events of Default and at any time thereafter (such default not having previously been cured), at the option of Required Lenders all Obligations shall be immediately due and payable and Lenders shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and to terminate the obligation of Lenders to make Advances; and (iii) a filing of a petition against Borrower in any involuntary case under any state or federal bankruptcy laws, the obligation of Lenders to make Advances hereunder shall be terminated other than as may be required by an appropriate order of the bankruptcy court having jurisdiction over Borrower. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Agent shall have the right to exercise any and all other rights and remedies provided for herein, under the Uniform Commercial Code and at law or equity generally, including, without limitation, the right to foreclose the security interests granted herein and to realize upon any Collateral by any available judicial procedure and/or to take possession of and sell any or all of the Collateral with or without judicial process. Agent may enter any of Borrower's premises or other premises without legal process and without incurring liability to Borrower therefor, and Agent may thereupon, or at any time thereafter, in its discretion without notice or demand, take the Collateral and remove the same to such place as Agent may deem advisable and Agent may require Borrower to make the Collateral available to Agent at a convenient place. With or without having the Collateral at the time or place of sale, Agent may sell the Collateral, or any part thereof, at public or private sale, at any time or place, in one or more sales, at such price or prices, and upon such terms, either for cash, credit or future delivery, as Agent may elect. Except as to that part of the Collateral which is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Agent shall give Borrower reasonable notification of such sale or sales, it being agreed that in all events written notice mailed to Borrower at least five (5) days prior to such sale or sales is reasonable notification. At any public sale Agent or any Lender may bid for and become the purchaser, and Agent, any Lender or any other purchaser at any such sale thereafter shall hold the Collateral sold absolutely free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any equity of redemption and such right and equity are hereby expressly waived and released by Borrower. In connection with the exercise of the foregoing remedies, Agent is granted permission to use all of Borrower's (a) trademarks, trade styles, trade names, patents, patent applications, licenses, franchises and other proprietary rights which are used in connection with Inventory for the purpose of disposing of

such Inventory and (b) Equipment for the purpose of completing the manufacture of unfinished goods. The proceeds realized from the sale of any Collateral shall be applied in the order set forth in Section 11.5 hereof. If any deficiency shall arise, Borrower shall remain liable to Agent and Lenders therefor.

- Agent's Discretion Agent shall have the right in its sole discretion to determine which rights, Liens, security interests or remedies Agent may at any time pursue, relinquish, subordinate, or modify or to take any other action with respect thereto and such determination will not in any way modify or affect any of Agent's or Lenders' rights hereunder.
- 11.3 <u>Setoff</u>. In addition to any other rights which Agent or any Lender may have under applicable law, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder, Agent and such Lender shall have a right to apply Borrower's property held by Agent and such Lender to reduce the Obligations.
- 11.4 <u>Rights and Remedies not Exclusive</u>. The enumeration of the foregoing rights and remedies is not intended to be exhaustive and the exercise of any rights or remedy shall not preclude the exercise of any other right or remedies provided for herein or otherwise provided by law, all of which shall be cumulative and not alternative.
- 11.5 <u>Allocation of Payments After Event of Default</u>. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all amounts collected or received by the Agent on account of the Obligations or any other amounts outstanding under any of the Other Documents or in respect of the Collateral may, at Agent's discretion, be paid over or delivered as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of the Agent in connection with enforcing its rights and the rights of the Lenders under this Agreement and the Other Documents and any protective advances made by the Agent with respect to the Collateral under or pursuant to the terms of this Document;

SECOND, to payment of any fees owed to the Agent;

THIRD, to the payment of all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of each of the Lenders in connection with enforcing its rights under this Agreement and the Other Documents or otherwise with respect to the Obligations owing to such Lender;

FOURTH, to the payment of all of the Obligations consisting of accrued fees and interest;

FIFTH, to the payment of the outstanding principal amount of the Obligations;

SIXTH, to all other Obligations and other obligations which shall have become due and payable under the Other Documents or otherwise and not repaid pursuant to clauses "FIRST" through "FIFTH" above; and

SEVENTH, to the payment of the surplus, if any, to whoever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.

In carrying out the foregoing, (i) amounts received shall be applied in the numerical order provided until exhausted prior to application to the next succeeding category; (ii) each of the Lenders shall receive (so long as it is not a Defaulting Lender) an amount equal to its pro rata share (based on the proportion that the then outstanding Advances held by such Lender bears to the aggregate then outstanding Advances) of amounts available to be applied pursuant to clauses "FOURTH", "FIFTH" and "SIXTH" above.

REDACTED

REDACTED

61

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

1 1. 11

REDACTED

70

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

Each of the parties has signed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SUPERIOR AIR PARTS, INC.

Name: Stree Lathan

Title: Vice President Finance/CFO

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lender and as Agent

By: William
Name: (a) Wan

Title: SUP

STATE OF TEXAS	)		·		
	) ss.				
COUNTY OF DALLAS	)				
0 4: 1/ 100	of Mary 2002 hafe	oro ma narconally came	Steve Lathan, the is the CFO		
On this 51 day	of May 2002, below meduly sworn	one the personally came and say tha	t he is the $(FO)$		
to me known, who, being to	the corneration de	scribed in and which ex	recuted the foregoing instrument:		
of Superior Air Parts, Inc. the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed biometric thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.					
and that he signed contains	Life.	of the doard of director	of said corporation.		
ARY PU		Notary Public	Luced		
		Notary Public	7		
	S	<b>y</b>			
E PROFT	F				
EXPIRE	· SOCIETY				
Minimus 1	J. mining				
STATE OF TEXAS	" )				
	) ss.				
COUNTY OF DALLAS	)				
On this 3/ day	of May 2002, bef	ore me personally came	William Bygatay,		
On this 3/ day of May 2002, before me personally came William Bygatay, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the 5. V. P. of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto.					
of PNC BANK, NATION	AL ASSOCIATION	ON, and that he was aut	thorized to sign his name thereto.		
HALL CIA	- Line	Detain 1	$\mathcal{L}$		
TOWN PORT OF THE PROPERTY OF T	1817 6	Javica	. Sucio		
		Notary Public	,		
THE OF	TEN SON				
EXPLINATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	ic. Schrift				
<i>જાતા</i> લામાં અને કર્યા છે. જે કે માટે જે	uning.				

# **SCHEDULE 5.9**

# Intellectual Property and Source Code Escrow Agreements

<u>Trademark</u>	Application Date	Registration Date	Registration #
Millennium Engine	3/10/00	11/20/01	2,509,031
Millennium Engine	8/8/00	11/20/01	2,509,391
Stratus	2/29/96	1/7/97	2,028,983
RIO	6/21/00	7/10/01	2,467,822
RIO	7/22/99	1/30/01	2,424,729
SpiritAir	12/23/91	9/1/92	1,712,564
Millennium Cylinders	6/14/93	7/12/94	1,844,117
Millennium Cylinders	6/14/93	7/12/94	1,844,116
Stellar	6/6/96	5/6/97	2,059,326
Certified Millennium Pre-Owned Engine	3/10/00	4/9/02	2,557,879
•			

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re: Superior Air Parts,Inc.

For Trademark Registrations: 2,509,031; 2,509,391; 2,028,983; 2,467,822; 2,424,729 1,712,564; 1,844,117; 1,844,116; 2,059,326; 2,557,879

Box: Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

#### **EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE**

"Express Mail" label number <u>EU150763873US</u>

Date of Deposit July 22, 2002

I hereby certify that the following attached paper or fee PTO FORM-1594 REVOLVING CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE 5.9 CHECK PAYABLE TO THE PTO

is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

Patricia A. Mack

(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

Hattice (1. Mac)

(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)

NOTE:

Each paper must have its own certificate and the "Express Mail" label number as a part thereof or attached thereto. When, as here, the certification is presented on a separate sheet, that sheet must (1) be signed and (2) fully identify and be securely attached to the paper or fee it accompanies. Identification should include the serial number and filing date of the application as well as the type of paper being filed, e.g. complete application, specification and drawings, responses to rejection or refusal, notice of appeal, etc. If the serial number of the application is not known, the identification should include at least the name of the inventor(s) and the title of the invention.

NOTE:

The label number need not be placed in each page. It should, however, be placed on the first page of each separate document, such as, a new application, amendment, assignment, and transmittal letter for a fee, along with the certificate of mailing by "Express Mail." Although the label number may be on checks, such a practice is not required. In order not to deface formal drawings it is suggested that the label number be placed on the back of each formal drawing or the drawings be accompanied by a set of informal drawings on which the label number is placed.

(Express Mail Certificate [8-3])

PI-879524 v1 1200275-0001

# REVOLVING CREDIT

### **AND**

# **SECURITY AGREEMENT**

# PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS LENDER AND AS AGENT)

**AND** 

SUPERIOR AIR PARTS, INC. (BORROWER)

MAY 31, 2002

DA-87525 v12 1200275-0001

**RECORDED: 07/22/2002**